

In The
District of Columbia
Court of Appeals

**WENDY PAOLO DESTEFANO and ENRIQUE IBANEZ, as
parents and natural guardians of minor children, “G.I.” and “V.I.”,**

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

**CHILDREN’S NATIONAL MEDICAL CENTER and
COLONIAL PARKING, INC.,**

Defendants – Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM CIVIL ACTION NO. 2010 CA 1935 B IN
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA SUPERIOR COURT, CIVIL DIVISION,
THE HONORABLE ANITA JOSEY-HERRING, JUDGE PRESIDING**

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT
COLONIAL PARKING, INC.**

*Christopher E. Hassell
Andrew Butz
Dawn Singleton
Megan Kinsey-Smith
BONNER KIERNAN TREBACH & CROCIATA, LLP
1233 20th Street, N.W., 8th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 712-7000

Counsel for Appellee/Cross-Appellant Colonial Parking, Inc.

CORPORATE CERTIFICATE UNDER RULE 28(a)(2)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE CERTIFICATE UNDER RULE 28(a)(2)	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED	1
I. Issues Raised by Plaintiffs’ Appeal	1
II. Issues Raised by Colonial’s Cross-Appeal	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. PLAINTIFFS’ APPEAL SHOULD BE DENIED IN ITS ENTIRETY, AND PLAINTIFF V.I.’S NIED JUDGMENT SHOULD BE REVERSED	10
A. Plaintiffs Wendy Destefano and Her Daughter V.I. Do Not Have Cognizable NIED Claims	10
1. Judge Edelman Correctly Granted Summary Judgment Against Plaintiff Destefano Because She Was Not in the Zone of Danger	11
2. Appellee Colonial Had No “Special Relationship” with Ms. Destefano	13
3. Plaintiffs Failed to Show that V.I. Suffered Any Emotional Injury Attributable to a Fear of Imminent Physical Injury	15
B. Plaintiff G.I. Is Not Entitled to Future Pain and Suffering Damages for Post-Concussive Syndrome	16
C. Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled to Punitive Damages	18

1.	Proof for Punitive Damages Must Meet an Exacting Standard	18
2.	Plaintiffs Failed to Proffer Evidence Showing “Egregious Conduct,” “Legal Malice” and “Corporate Participation”	21
3.	Plaintiffs’ Arguments Here Are Based Primarily on Inapposite Case Law about Employment Discrimination or Corporate Fraud	27
D.	Plaintiffs Received a Fair Trial in All Regards, and Have Failed to Show Prejudicial Error in Any Evidentiary or Other Error at Trial Below	30
E.	The Trial Court Exercised Sound Discretion in Awarding Costs and Interest.....	31
II.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING JNOV FOR COLONIAL, BECAUSE COLONIAL DID NOT ASSUME ANY LEGAL DUTY FOR THE BUILDING’S STRUCTURAL SYSTEMS AND PLAINTIFF FAILED TO OFFER AN EXPERT REGARDING THE STANDARD OF CARE FOR ANY SUCH DUTY.....	32
A.	Defendant Colonial Had Only Limited Contractual Duties to CNMC And No Common-Law Duty to Plaintiffs to Protect Them from Structural Defects.....	33
B.	Especially in Light of Colonial’s Narrowly Conscripted Contractual Duties, Plaintiffs Failed to Prove Any Relevant Standard of Care under Which the Jury Properly Could Have Found that Colonial Breached Any Duty.....	42
	CONCLUSION.....	50
	RULE 32(a)(5) CERTIFICATE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Akassy v. William Penn Apartments Ltd. Partnership</i> , 891 A.2d 291 (D.C. 2006)	37
<i>Alfieri v. Carmelite Nursing Home, Inc.</i> , 907 N.Y.S.2d 577 (Civ. Ct. Richmond County 2010).....	26
<i>Altemus v. Talmadge</i> , 58 F.2d 874 (D.C. Cir. 1932).....	26
<i>*American Marietta Co. v. Griffin</i> , 203 A.2d 710 (D.C. 1964)	16, 17
<i>Avery v. S. Kann Sons Inc.</i> , 91 F.2d 248 (D.C. Cir. 1937).....	26
<i>Bains LLC v. ARCO Products, Co.</i> , 405 F.3d 764 (9th Cir. 2005)	28
<i>Beard v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 587 A.2d 195 (D.C. 1991)	46
<i>Becker v. Colonial Parking, Inc.</i> , 409 F.2d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	23, 34-35
<i>Briggs v. WMATA</i> , 481 F.3d 839 (D.C. 2007).....	47, 48
<i>Brown v. Argenbright</i> , 782 A.2d 752 (D.C. 2001)	20
<i>Bulger v. Chicago Transit Authority</i> , 801 N.E.2d 1127 (Ill. Ct. App. 2003)	26
<i>Caldwell v. Bechtel</i> , 631 F.2d 989 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	44-45
<i>Capital City Mortgage Corp. v. Habana Village Art & Folklore, Inc.</i> , 747 A.2d 564 (D.C. 2000)	37

**Chief Authorities are Designated by an Asterisk.*

<i>Chatman v. Lawlor</i> , 831 A.2d 395 (D.C. 2003)	19
<i>Childs v. Purll</i> , 882 A.2d 227 (D.C. 2005)	29
<i>Clancy v. King</i> , 405 Md. 541 (2008)	37
<i>Clark v. Computer Science Corp.</i> , 958 F. Supp. 2d 208 (D.D.C. 2013)	14
<i>Clark v. District of Columbia</i> , 708 A.2d 632 (D.C. 1997)	44, 46
<i>Clark v. MetroHealth Foundation, Inc.</i> , 90 F. Supp. 2d 976 (N.D. Ind. 2000)	28
<i>Cruz v. Homebase</i> , 99 Cal. Rptr. 2d 435 (Cal. Ct. App. 2000)	20
<i>Daka, Inc. v. McRae</i> , 839 A.2d 682 (D.C. 2003)	28
<i>Dalo v. Kivitz</i> , 596 A.2d 35 (D.C. 1991)	18, 21
<i>Daly v. Toomey</i> , 212 F. Supp. 475 (D.D.C. 1963)	26
<i>Day v. Gulley</i> , 191 N.E.2d 732 (Ohio 1963)	16
<i>Del Rosario v. Wang</i> , 804 A.2d 292 (D.C. 2002)	31
<i>*District of Columbia v. Arnold & Porter</i> , 756 A.2d 427 (D.C. 2000)	44-45
<i>*District Cablevision Ltd. Partnership v. Bassin</i> , 828 A.2d 714 (D.C. 2003)	20
<i>District of Columbia v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 940 A.2d 163 (D.C. 2008)	38

<i>District of Columbia v. Carmichael</i> , 577 A.2d 312 (D.C. 1990)	46
<i>District of Columbia v. Evans</i> , 644 A.2d 1008 (D.C. 1994)	13
<i>District of Columbia v. Freeman</i> , 477 A.2d 713 (D.C. 1984)	47
<i>Dodd Ins. Services v. Royal Ins. Co.</i> , 935 F.2d 1152 (10th Cir. 1991)	11
<i>Dodek v. CF 16 Corp.</i> , 537 A.2d 1086 (D.C. 1988)	38
<i>Drexel v. Union Prescription Centers</i> , 582 F.2d 781 (3d Cir. 1978).....	11
<i>Engel v. Union Traction Co.</i> , 203 N.Y. 321 (1911).....	26
<i>Ferrell v. Rosenbaum</i> , 691 A.2d 641 (D.C. 1997)	11
<i>Founding Church of Scientology, Inc. v. Webster</i> , 802 F.2d 1448 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	20
* <i>Frazza v. United States</i> , 529 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2008).....	44-45
<i>Frederick v. TPG Hospitality, Inc.</i> , 56 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 1999).....	40, 41, 43,44, 48
<i>Haney v. Marriott Int’l, Inc.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74872 (D.D.C. Oct. 9, 2007).....	43
<i>Harris v. Sears Roebuck</i> , 695 A.2d 108 (1997).....	31
* <i>Haynesworth v. D.H. Stevens Co.</i> , 645 A.2d 1095 (D.C. 1994)	40-41,43, 44, 48
* <i>Hedgepeth v. Whitman Walker Clinic</i> , 22 A.3d 789 (D.C. 2011)	1, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15

<i>Holy Family Catholic Congregation v. Stubenrach Assocs., Inc.</i> , 402 N.W.2d 382 (Wis. Ct. App. 1987)	38
<i>Howard University v. Best</i> , 547 A.2d 144 (D.C. 1989)	32
<i>Howard University v. Wilkins</i> , 22 A.3d 774 (D.C. 2011)	28
<i>Hughes v. District of Columbia</i> , 425 A.2d 1299 (D.C. 1981)	46, 47, 49
<i>Irick v. United States</i> , 565 A.2d 26 (D.C. 1989)	17
<i>Jane W. v. President & Directors of Georgetown College</i> , 863 A.2d 821 (D.C. 2004)	11
<i>Jenkins v. WMATA</i> , 895 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2012)	44
<i>Johnson v. District of Columbia</i> , 728 A.2d 70 (D.C. 1998)	12
<i>*Jonathan Woodner Co. v. Breeden</i> , 665 A.2d 929 (1995), <i>as modified by id.</i> , 681 A.2d 1097 (D.C. 1996)	18, 19
<i>Jones v. Howard University, Inc.</i> , 589 A.2d 419 (D.C. 1991)	13
<i>*Jones v. NRPC</i> , 942 A.2d 1103 (D.C. 2008)	47
<i>Katkish v. District of Columbia</i> , 763 A.2d 703 (D.C. 2000)	47
<i>Keshishian & Sons v. Washington Square, Inc.</i> , 414 A.2d 834 (D.C. 1980)	18
<i>Knippen v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 546 F.2d 993 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	18
<i>Kolb v. A. H. Bull Steamship Co.</i> , 31 F.R.D. 252 (S.D.N.Y. 1962)	20

<i>Kolstad v. American Dental Ass’n</i> , 527 U.S. 526 (1999).....	28, 29
<i>Lazzaro v. Rite Aid Corp.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 84511 (W.D. Pa. Aug. 17, 2010)	28
<i>Lenkin-N Ltd. Partnership v. Nace</i> , 568 A.2d 474 (D.C. 1990)	47
<i>Lively v. Flexible Packaging Ass’n</i> , 830 A.2d 874 (D.C. 2003)	32
<i>Long v. District of Columbia</i> , 820 F.2d 409 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	44
<i>Magnum Foods, Inc. v. Continental Casualty Co.</i> , 36 F.3d 1491 (10th Cir. 1994)	20
<i>Marzullo v. J.D. Pavement Maintenance</i> , 975 N.E.2d 1 (Ohio Ct. App. 2011).....	16
<i>McDevitt v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 946 F. Supp. 2d 160 (D.D.C. 2013).....	14
<i>McGaughey v. District of Columbia</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26885 (D.D.C. Mar. 1, 2010).....	28
<i>McInnis v. Fairchild Communities, Inc.</i> , 458 F.3d 1129 (10th Cir. 2006)	29
<i>McKethean v. W.M.A.T.A.</i> , 588 A.2d 708 (D.C. 1988)	12
<i>McWilliams Ballard, Inc. v. Broadway Management Co.</i> , 636 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009).....	20
<i>Meek v. Shepard</i> , 484 A.2d 579 (D.C. 1984)	42, 44
<i>Messina v. District of Columbia</i> , 663 A.2d 535 (D.C. 1995)	44, 47, 48
<i>Mitchell v. DCX, Inc.</i> , 274 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 2003).....	28

<i>Modern Management Co. v. Wilson</i> , 997 A.2d 37 (D.C. 2010)	18-19
<i>Mody v. Center for Women’s Health, P.C.</i> , 998 A.2d 327 (D.C. 2010)	31
<i>Muldrow v. Re-Direct, Inc.</i> , 493 F.3d 160 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	29
* <i>Napier v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</i> , 215 A.2d 479 (D.C. 1965)	20
<i>Nest & Totah Venture, LLC v. Deutsch</i> , 31 A.3d 1211 (D.C. 2011)	37
<i>Odeniran v. Hanley Wood, LLC</i> , 985 A.2d 421 (D.C. 2009)	38
<i>Osbourne v. Pinsonneault</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33957 (W.D. Ky. Apr. 20, 2009).....	26
<i>Oxendine v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 506 A.2d 1100 (D.C.1986)	32
<i>Perry v. Frederick Investment Corp.</i> , 509 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. 2007).....	29
<i>Petition of Manor Investment Co.</i> , 43 F.R.D. 299 (S.D.N.Y. 1967)	20
<i>Petock v. Thomas Jefferson University</i> , 1986 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30246 (E.D. Pa. 1986)	20
<i>Phillips v. District of Columbia</i> , 714 A.2d 768 (D.C. 1998)	47
<i>Pitt v. District of Columbia</i> , 491 F.3d 494 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	28
<i>President & Directors of Georgetown College v. Wheeler</i> , 75 A.3d 280 (D.C. 2013)	16
* <i>Presley v. Commercial Moving & Rigging, Inc.</i> , 25 A.3d 873 (D.C. 2011)	32, 35, 36, 40, 41, 43, 44, 48

<i>Prue v. University of Washington</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40972 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 29, 2009).....	26
<i>Queen v. Postell</i> , 513 A.2d 812 (D.C. 1986)	18
<i>Railan v. Katyal</i> , 766 A.2d 998 (D.C. 2001)	19
<i>Rajabi v. PEPCO</i> , 650 A.2d 1319 (D.C. 1994)	47
<i>Riley v. Titus</i> , 190 F.2d 653 (D.C. Cir. 1951).....	11
<i>Roberson v. District of Columbia Board of Higher Education</i> , 359 A.2d 28 (D.C. 1976)	18, 21
<i>Robinson v. Howard University</i> , 455 A.2d 1363 (D.C. 1983)	32
<i>Robinson v. Sarisky</i> , 535 A.2d 901 (D.C. 1988)	19
<i>Robinson v. United States</i> , 50 A.3d 508 (D.C. 2012)	17
<i>Rogers v. Ingersoll-Rand Co.</i> , 971 F. Supp. 4 (D.D.C. 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 144 F.3d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	28
<i>Sacks v. Rothberg</i> , 569 A.2d 150 (D.C. 1990)	37, 38
<i>Scott v. James</i> , 731 A.2d 399 (D.C. 1999)	47
<i>Snow v. Capitol Terrace, Inc.</i> , 602 A.2d 121 (D.C. 1992)	19
<i>Steele Foundations, Inc. v. Clark Construction Group, Inc.</i> , 937 A.2d 148 (D.C. 2007)	38
<i>Talley v. Varma</i> , 689 A.2d 547 (D.C. 1997)	32

<i>Tillman v. WMATA</i> , 695 A.2d 94 (D.C. 1997)	47
<i>Toy v. District of Columbia</i> , 549 A.2d 1 (D.C. 1988)	42, 44, 47
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. United Food & Commer. Workers Int'l Union</i> , 770 A.2d 978 (D.C. 2001)	37
<i>Underwood v. National Credit Union</i> , 665 A.2d 621 (D.C. 1995)	16, 17
<i>United States Shipping Board Emergency Fleet Corp. v. Levensaler</i> , 290 F. 297 (D.C. Cir. 1923)	32
* <i>Varner v. District of Columbia</i> , 891 A.2d 260 (D.C. 2006)	44, 46
<i>Vassiliades v. Garfinckel's</i> , 492 A.2d 580 (D.C. 1985)	18
<i>Washington Med. Center, Inc. v. Holle</i> , 573 A.2d 1269 (D.C. 1990)	19
<i>Weaver v. DuPont</i> , 119 A.2d 716 (D.C. 1956)	32
<i>White v. Ultramar, Inc.</i> , 88 Cal. Rptr. 19 (Cal. 1999)	20
* <i>Williams v. Baker</i> , 572 A.2d 1062 (D.C. 1990)	1, 12, 13, 15
<i>Wilson v. Hayes</i> , 77 A.3d 392 (D.C. 2013)	37
<i>Winters v. Ridley</i> , 596 A.2d 569 (D.C. 1991)	38
<i>Woodard v. City Stores Inc.</i> , 334 A.3d 189 (D.C. 1975)	19
<i>Woodward & Lothrop v. Hillary</i> , 598 A.2d 1142 (D.C. 1991)	26

<i>Zanville v. Garza</i> , 561 A.2d 1000 (D.C. 1989)	18, 21
---	--------

RULES

D.C. Super. Ct. Civ. R. 26(d)(2)	19
D.C. Super. Ct. Civ. R. 30(b)(6)	19
D.C. Super. Ct. Civ. R. 32(a)(2)	19
D.C. Super. Ct. Civ. R. 54(d).....	31
Fed. R. Evid. 407	25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

10 <i>Wright & Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 2716	11
<i>Graae & Fitzpatrick, The Law of Evidence in the District of Columbia</i> , art. 407 (1995 ed.).....	25-26
<i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> , § 32.04.....	20
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> § 324A (1965).....	41
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> § 908 (2005).....	18
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> § 909(d) (2005).....	19
